
Ord No. 0079-2012 
 

Information to be included in all Legislation authorizing entering into a Contract: 

 

1. The names, contract compliance no. & expiration date, location by City/State and status 

of all companies (NPO, MAJ, MBE, FBE, HL1, AS1, or MBR) submitting a competitive 

bid or submitting an RFP or RFSQ.  

 

Name C.C. No./Exp. Date City/State Status 

ARCADIS U.S., Inc.      57-0373224 / 8-25-13 Columbus/OH        MAJ 

Burgess & Niple, Inc.      31-0885550 / 11-26-12 Columbus/OH        MAJ 

CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc.      32-0100027 / 2-25-13 Columbus/OH        MAJ 

ms consultants, inc.      34-6546916 / 5-27-12 Columbus/OH        MAJ 

HDR Engineering, Inc.      47-0680568 / 6-23-12 Columbus/OH        MAJ 

MWH Americas, Inc.      95-1878805 / Inactive      Columbus/OH        MAJ 

 

Note:  All firms had MBE/FBE participation proposed for their project teams. 

 

2.   What type of bidding process was used (ITB, RFP, RFSQ, Competitive Bid). 

Request for Proposals (RFP) received before 3:00pm on September 16, 2011. 

 

3.   List the ranking and order of all bidders. 

ARCADIS U.S., Inc.     1 

Burgess & Niple, Inc.      2 

CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc.  3 

ms consultants, inc.      4 

HDR Engineering, Inc.      5 

MWH Americas, Inc.      6 

 

4.   Complete address, contact name and phone number for the successful bidder only.   
ARCADIS U.S., Inc. 

1900 Polaris Parkway, Suite 200 

Columbus, Ohio 43240 

James Hays, P.E., (614) 430-2627      

 

5. A full description of all work to be performed including a full description of work to be 

performed during any known phasing of the contract. 

This award will establish a “blanket” type of service agreement to augment existing 

engineering personnel within the Water Supply Group, Division of Power and Water on an 

as-authorized, as-needed basis.  This ordinance will authorize the expenditure of $700,000.00 

of capital improvements funds for the estimated needs of the Water Supply Group for 2012. 

The Division anticipates requesting additional appropriations to this contract during the 2013 

and 2014 fiscal periods to fulfill its planned needs in these years.  Under the terms of this 

contract, the City has the right to contract for additional services to fulfill emergency capital 

improvements related needs subject to the approval of a contract modification by City 

Council. 

 

6. A narrative timeline for the contract including a beginning date, beginning and ending 

dates for known phases of the contract and a projected ending date. 

General Engineering Services for the Water Supply Group will be provided under a 

“blanket” type of service contract.  The original contract will be executed as soon as possible 

in the first quarter of 2012 for the planned engineering services needs for 2012.  Modification 



#1 is anticipated to be executed in the first quarter of 2013 for the planned engineering 

services needs for 2013.  Modification #2 is anticipated to be executed in the first quarter of 

2014 for the planned engineering services needs for 2014.  

7. A narrative discussing the economic impact or economic advantages of the project; 

community outreach or input in the development of the project; and any environmental 

factors or advantages of the project. 

This contract will provide general engineering services for various tasks which may involve 

the water treatment process, the equipment, the facilities and/or the resources managed by the 

Water Supply Group. The tasks performed will assist the Water Supply Group to provide an 

adequate and safe supply of drinking water which is essential to economic growth and 

development. 

 

At this time no community outreach or input is anticipated. 

 

One requirement for the consultant awarded the General Engineering Services contract for 

the Water Supply Group is that the consultant must be able to provide environmental 

engineering services, if needed.  Also, the consultant selected has indicated a corporate 

philosophy of environmental conservation and sustainable business practices.  In addition, 

the selected team has committed to incorporate sustainability considerations into their 

projects and offer consulting services which increase clients’ environmental responsibility 

and sustainable operations. 

 

8.   An estimate of the full cost of the Contract including a separate estimate of any and all  

      phases or proposed future contract modifications. 

1) This Original Contract for 2012 $   700,000.00 

2) Modification #1 for 2013 $   500,000.00 

3) Modification #2 for 2014 $   500,000.00 

Total Estimate of Contract $1,700,000.00 

  


